MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

son, unless prevented by conditions beyond their control, all Chap. 126 property taken as aforesaid shall revert to the original owners, together with all structures thereon.

Section 3. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay a just compensation for the taking of the lands, shore rights, rights of way from streets or highways to said wharf, and if any person sustaining damage for property so as aforesaid taken, and said corporation shall not mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, such person may cause his damages to be ascertained in the same manner and under the same conditions, restrictions, limitations, as are by law prescribed in the case of damages by the laying out of highways.

Corporation she pay for lands t

-damages, how determined.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 126.

An Act to Revive and Extend the Charter of the Shawmut Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Shawmut Water Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred sixtyfour of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nine, are hereby revived and extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said original act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Charter revived extended.

Approved March 18, 1913,

Chapter 127.

Ar Act Authorizing the Selectmen of Dexter to Sell Good Templars' Hall in Said Town.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. That the selectmen of Dexter are authorized to convey to Plymouth Lodge of Odd Fellows of Dexter, Maine, No. 65, said lodge being a corporate body organized for benevolent and fraternal purposes, all their interest as trustees or otherwise in that building in said Dexter which contains the Good Templars Hall, formerly so called, known as Temperance Hall, including their interest in the lot on which it stands. hall shall be kept in good repair by said lodge and the obligation

Selectmen authorized to sell Good 'emplars'

-obligations of Plymouth Lodge, I. O. O. F. Снар. 128

—trustees of lodge may manage said hall. to keep said building in repair so far as it now rests on said selectmen or said inhabitants of Dexter is to be assumed by said lodge. The trustees of said lodge are given full power to use and manage the same in any proper way for the benefit of the cause of temperance. The rights in and to the use of said hall by the Good Templars or by the Women's Christian Temperance Union of said Dexter as now existing shall remain.

Voters of town of Dexter shall assent. Section 2. This act shall not be operative until the inhabitants of the town of Dexter shall assent hereto at a legally called town meeting.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 128.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifteen of the Resolves of Maine for Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the Tuition of Students in Agriculture at the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 215, resolves of 1897, as amended by chapter 108, P. & S. laws of 1903, amended.

Chapter two hundred and fifteen of the resolves of the State of Maine passed and approved in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven as amended by chapter one hundred and eight of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, is hereby amended by adding the words 'and in Home Economics' so that the last paragraph of said resolve as amended will read as follows:

Trustees may abate tuition in certain cases. 'That said trustees are hereby directed to charge all students a reasonable tuition, but they may abate said tuition to such worthy pupils resident in the state as may be financially unable to pay the same, and to students pursuing the courses in agriculture and in Home Economics.'

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 129.

An Act to Incorporate the Washington County Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corpora-

-corporate name.

Territory in which corporation may operate. Section 1. John C. McFaul, Edwin M. Frye, John R. Trimble, James M. Beckett, Stillman E. Woodman and Jasper Wyman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Washington County Light and Power Company.

Section 2. Except as otherwise herein provided, the said